Contractor must perform a minimum of 
THIRTY PERCENT (30%) of the work with its own forces. The Scope of Work under this 
Agreement may only be adjusted by written amendment executed by both parties.  

4. COMPENSATION. City shall pay Contractor a lump sum amount of NINE HUNDRED NINETY-
TWO THOUSAND, FIFTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($992,054) (the “Contract Sum”) as 
full and complete compensation for the timely and satisfactory completion of the work in 
compliance with the requirements set forth in the Contract Documents.  The pricing under this 
Agreement may only be adjusted by written amendment executed by both parties.

[...]

the dates specified for each under the terms of this Agreement.  Accordingly, the parties agree 
that should Contractor fail to achieve Substantial Completion by the date specified, then 
Contractor shall pay City, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the sum of ONE 
THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED NINE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,609) per day for each calendar 
day of unexcused delay in achieving Substantial Completion beyond the date specified for 
Substantial Completion in the Contract Documents. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor 
shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining work within the time specified in the

[...]

Guarantee Bond, Contractor will warrant all labor and materials completed pursuant to this 
Agreement.   

9. PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND.  As required by section 255.05, Florida Statutes, Contractor 
shall furnish a certified and recorded Public Construction Bond in the amount of NINE HUNDRED 
NINETY-TWO THOUSAND, FIFTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($992,054) as security for 
the faithful performance of the work as required and set forth in the Contract Documents within 
the time set forth for performance under this Agreement and for prompt payments to all persons 
defined in section 713.01, Florida Statutes, who furnish labor, services, or materials for the